

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARINER'S COVE TOWNHOMES ASSOCIATION, INC.,
Petitioner,
v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

HENRY W. KINNEY	DANIEL R. ORTIZ*
MICHAEL L. DESHAZO	<i>University of Virginia</i>
JOHN D. MIRANDA	<i>School of Law Supreme</i>
<i>Kinney, Ellinghausen,</i>	<i>Court Litigation Clinic</i>
<i>Richard & DeShazo</i>	<i>580 Massie Road</i>
<i>1250 Poydras Street, Suite</i>	<i>Charlottesville, VA</i>
<i>2450</i>	<i>22903</i>
<i>New Orleans, Louisiana</i>	<i>dro@virginia.edu</i>
<i>70113</i>	<i>(434) 924-3127</i>
<i>(504) 524-0206</i>	

**Counsel of Record*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

DAVID T. GOLDBERG
Donahue & Goldberg, LLP
99 Hudson Street
8th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 334-8813

JOHN P. ELWOOD
Vinson & Elkins LLP
1455 Pennsylvania
Ave., NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 639-6500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
A. Introduction.....	1
B. The Taking	3
C. The District Court Proceedings	4
D. The Court Of Appeals Decision.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
I. There Is A Deep, Acknowledged, And Growing Conflict Among The Courts Of Appeals And State Supreme Courts Over Whether The Right To Collect Assessment Fees And Covenantal Rights More Generally Are Compensable Under The Fifth Amendment	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS–continued

	Page
A. Two Federal Circuits and Five State Supreme Courts Have Expressly or Implicitly Held That The Right To Collect Assessment Fees Or Covenantal Rights More Generally Do Not Constitute Compensable Property Interests Under The Fifth Amendment’s Takings Clause	10
B. Three Federal Circuits and Seventeen State Supreme Courts Have Held Expressly Or Implicitly That The Right To Collect Assessment Fees Under A Real Covenant Or Covenantal Rights More Generally Represent Compensable Property Interests Under The Fifth Amendment’s Takings Clause	12
II. The Fifth Circuit’s Arbitrary and Restrictive Rule Is Wrong	19
III. This Recurring Issue Is One Of National Importance	27
CONCLUSION	32
APPENDIX	
Fifth Circuit Opinion.....	1a
District Court Opinion	28a

TABLE OF CONTENTS–continued

	Page
Fifth Circuit Denial of Petition for Rehearing	42a
Declaration of Servitudes, Conditions and Restrictions of Mariners Cove Townhomes Association, Inc.	47a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Adaman Mut. Water Co. v. United States</i> , 278 F.2d 842 (9th Cir. 1960)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allen v. City of Detroit</i> , 133 N.W. 317 (Mich. 1911).....	14, 17, 25
<i>Anderson v. Lynch</i> , 3 S.E.2d 85 (Ga. 1939).....	10, 11, 12, 31
<i>Ark. State Highway Comm'n v. McNeill</i> , 381 S.W.2d 425 (Ark. 1964)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	1, 23, 26, 28
<i>Ashland-Boyd Cnty. City-Cnty. Health Dep't v. Riggs</i> , 252 S.W.2d 922 (Ky. 1952)	15
<i>Boston Chamber of Commerce v. City of Boston</i> , 217 U.S. 189 (1910)	19, 24
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Wash.</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003)	22
<i>Burma Hills Dev. Co. v. Marr</i> , 229 So. 2d 776 (Ala. 1969).....	10, 11, 31
<i>Byrd v. City of Hartsville</i> , 620 S.E.2d 76 (S.C. 2005).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>California v. 25.09 Acres of Lands</i> , 329 F. Supp. 230 (S.D. Cal. 1971).....	9, 27, 31
<i>Chapman v. Sheridan-Wyoming Coal Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 621 (1950)	25
<i>City of Raleigh v. Edwards</i> , 71 S.E.2d 396 (N.C. 1952)	15, 18, 31
<i>City of Shelbyville v. Kilpatrick</i> , 322 S.W.2d 203 (Tenn. 1959)	15, 16, 17, 31
<i>Commonwealth v. Blair</i> , 805 N.E.2d 1011 (Mass. App. Ct. 2004).....	15
<i>Daniels v. Area Plan Comm'n</i> , 306 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Dixon v. Van Sweringen Co.</i> , 166 N.E. 887 (Ohio 1929)	29
<i>Dworkin v. L.F.P., Inc.</i> , 839 P.2d 903 (Wyo. 1992).....	11
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles Cnty.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	23-24
<i>Flynn v. New York, W. & B. Ry. Co.</i> , 112 N.E. 913 (N.Y. 1916).....	15, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Friesen v. City of Glendale</i> , 288 P. 1080 (Cal. 1930)	26
<i>Harris Cnty. Flood Control Dist. v. Glenbrook Patiohome Owners Ass'n</i> , 933 S.W.2d 570 (Tex. App. 1996)	31
<i>Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	16
<i>Horst v. Hous. Auth.</i> , 166 N.W.2d 119 (Neb. 1969)	14
<i>Hughes v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 195 N.E.2d 552 (Ohio 1964)	15
<i>Johnstone v. Detroit, G.H. & M. Ry. Co.</i> , 222 N.W. 325 (Mich. 1928)	16
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	26
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	32
<i>Kohl v. United States</i> , 91 U.S. 367 (1875)	23
<i>Ladd v. City of Boston</i> , 24 N.E. 858 (Mass. 1890)	14, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Leigh v. Vill. of Los Lunas</i> , 108 P.3d 525 (N.M. Ct. App. 2004)	17, 18
<i>Lucas v. S. C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	19, 23
<i>Meagher v. Appalachian Elec. Power Co.</i> , 77 S.E.2d 461 (Va. 1953)	15, 17
<i>Mercantile-Safe Deposit & Trust Co. v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 521 A.2d 734 (Md. 1987)	14, 15
<i>Meredith v. Washoe Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 435 P.2d 750 (Nev. 1968), <i>passim</i>	
<i>Moses v. Hazen</i> , 69 F.2d 842 (D.C. Cir. 1934)	10, 11, 12
<i>Palm Beach Cnty. v. Cove Club Investors Ltd.</i> , 734 So. 2d 379 (Fla. 1999)	14, 17
<i>Peters v. Buckner</i> , 232 S.W. 1024 (Mo. 1921).....	13-14, 31
<i>Pulos v. James</i> , 302 N.E.2d 768 (Ind. 1973)	13
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rudder v. Limestone Cnty.,</i> 125 So. 670 (Ala. 1929).....	10, 31
<i>Runyon v. Paley,</i> 416 S.E.2d 177 (N.C. 1992)	22
<i>Sch. Dist. No. 3 v. Country Club of Charleston,</i> 127 S.E.2d 625 (S.C. 1962).....	14, 31
<i>Smith v. Clifton Sanitation Dist.,</i> 300 P.2d 548 (Colo. 1956).....	10, 18
<i>St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Koontz,</i> 77 So. 3d 1220 (Fla. 2011)	15
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co. v. Bourgerie,</i> 507 P.2d 964 (Cal. 1973)	24, 25
<i>State v. City of Dunbar,</i> 95 S.E.2d 457 (W. Va. 1956).....	10, 12
<i>State v. Human Relations Research Found.,</i> 391 P.2d 513 (Wash. 1964).....	15, 31
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Envlt. Prot.,</i> 130 S. Ct. 2592 (2010)	26
<i>Strom v. City of Oakland,</i> 583 N.W.2d 311 (Neb. 1998)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Town of Stamford v. Vuono</i> , 143 A. 245 (Conn. 1928)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. 129.4 Acres of Land</i> , 572 F.2d 1385 (9th Cir. 1978)	12
<i>United States v. 129.4 Acres of Land</i> , 446 F. Supp. 1 (D. Ariz. 1976)	13
<i>United States v. 677.50 Acres of Land</i> , 420 F.2d 1136 (10th Cir. 1970)	13, 18
<i>United States v. Certain Lands</i> , 112 F. 622 (C.C.D.R.I. 1899)	6
<i>United States v. Fuller</i> , 409 U.S. 488 (1973)	26
<i>United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945)	16-17, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Powelson</i> , 319 U.S. 266 (1943)	2
<i>United States v. Sec. Indus. Bank</i> , 459 U.S. 70 (1982)	19
<i>United States v. Virginia Elec. & Power Co.</i> , 365 U.S. 624 (1961)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–continued

	Page(s)
<i>Vanhorne's Lessee v. Dorrance</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 304 (C.C.D. Pa. 1795).....	27-28
<i>Wells v. Simonds Abrasive Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 514 (1953)	27
<i>Williamson Cnty. Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	19
<i>Ypsilanti Fire Marshal v. Kircher</i> , 730 N.W.2d 481 (Mich. Ct. App. 2007)	15
<u>Constitutional Provision</u>	
U.S. Const. Amend. V	<i>passim</i>
<u>Miscellaneous</u>	
Amanda Agan & Alexander Tabarrok, <i>Do Homeowner Associations Raise Property Values? What Are Private Governments Worth?</i> 28 Regulation 14 (2005)	29
Alvin L. Arnold & Jeanne O'Neill, <i>Real Estate Leasing Practice Manual</i> (2013)	21
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009)	2, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–continued

	Page(s)
Cmty. Ass'ns Inst., Industry Data: National Statistics, http://www.caionline.org/info/research/Pages/default.aspx	8, 28
Thomas J. Coyne, <i>How to Draft Conservation Easement Agreements</i> , 19 Prac. Real Est. Law. 47 (2003)	30
James W. Ely, Jr., <i>“Poor Relation” Once More: The Supreme Court and the Vanishing Rights of Property Owners</i> , 2005 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 39.....	32
Wayne S. Hyatt, <i>Condominium and Home Owner Associations: Formation and Development</i> , 24 Emory L.J. 977 (1975)	28
Nancy A. McLaughlin, <i>Condemning Conservation Easements: Protecting the Public Interest and Investment in Conservation</i> , 41 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1897 (2008)	30
National Conservation Easement Database, http://nced.conservationregistry.org	30
National Park Service, Yellowstone Fact Sheet, http://www.nps.gov/yell/planyourvisit/factsheet.htm	30
Robert H. Nelson, <i>Private Neighborhoods and the Transformation of Local Government</i> xiv (Urban Inst. Press 2005).....	28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
2 Nichols on Eminent Domain § 5.07[4][a] (3d ed. 2012)	9
2 Nichols on Eminent Domain § 5.07[4][b] (3d ed. 2012)	5, 9
Restatement (Third) of Property: Servitudes § 7.8, reporter's note (2000)	9
Restatement (Third) of Property: Servitudes § 8.3 (2000)	22
James J. Scavo, <i>How to Draft Mixed-Use Community Restrictive Covenants</i> , 18 Prac. Real Est. Law. 43 (2002)	30
Robert A. Schapiro, <i>Polyphonic Federalism: State Constitutions in the Federal Courts</i> , 87 Cal. L. Rev. 1409 (1999)	16
William B. Stoebuck, <i>Condemnation of Rights the Condemnee Holds in Lands of Another</i> , 56 Iowa L. Rev. 293 (1970)	16, 21, 23
William B. Stoebuck, Nontrespassory Takings In Eminent Domain (1977)	17
William B. Stoebuck & Dale A. Whitman, The Law of Real Property (3rd ed. 2000)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–continued

	Page(s)
Benjamin Weinstock & Ronald D. Sernau, <i>High-End Retail Leasing (With Sample Clauses)</i> , 28 Prac. Real Est. Law. 29 (2012)	30
Marc A. Weiss, The Rise of the Community Builders (1987)	29
